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April 11, 2024
Franklin Conservation Commission
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038

Re: B-Series Stormwater IVW Drainage Memo
15 Liberty Way, Franklin MA (DEP File #159-1282)

Dear Franklin Conservation Commission,

Goddard Consulting, LL.C, (Goddard) is pleased to submit this memo on behalf of Atlantic Oliver 15 Liberty Way
LLC (the Applicant), to provide additional information pertaining to drainage patterns and potential hydrologic
connections downgradient of the B-series stormwater IVW in regard to the Notice of Intent (NOI) filed for 15
Liberty Way (DEP File #159-1282).

Two hard copies and a digital copy have been submitted for the Commission’s review. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact Chris Frattaroli at (508) 557-8770.

Documents attached are as follows:
0 ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey Plan, prepared by Kelly Engineeting Group, dated 2/18/2021
WPA Form 5 - Otder of Conditions, DEP File Number SE159-0660, dated 7/29/1999
Detention Basin #3 Reconstruction Plan, prepared by Engineering Design Consultants, Inc., dated 4/30/1999

WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Compliance, DEP File Number SE159-0660, dated 8/24,/2000

As-Built Sewer Pump Station/ Drainage Improvements, prepated by Engineering Design Consultants, Inc.,
dated 8/18/2000

I I R O

Sincerely,
Goddard Consulting, LLC

Chris Frattaroli
Wetland Scientist

CC:  Atlantic Oliver 15 Liberty Way LL.C, 125 High Street, Suite 220, Boston MA, 02110
Daniel Campbell, Level Design Group, 249 South Street, Unit 1, Plainville, MA 02762
MassDEP Central Regional Office, 8 New Bond Street, Worcester, MA 01606

goddardconsultingllc.com ¢ 291 Main Street, Suite 8, Northborough, MA 01532 « 508.393.3784
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1.0 Background
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The B-series stormwater IVW in question, currently present at 15 Liberty Way, is a neglected stormwater basin that
has developed wetland characteristics over time due to a lack of maintenance. It is presently overgrown and contains
deposited sediment, limiting its effectiveness as a stormwater management feature. At the 4/4/2024 public meeting
of the Franklin Conservation Commission, Commissioners observed that the current iteration of site plans (titled
Liberty Parking Expansion, prepared by Level Design Group, last revised 3/19/2024) show the B-seties stormwater

IVW having an outlet that drains to the south.
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Figure 1: Portion of site plan showing proposed tie-in to existing

drainage system at southern end of B-series stormwater IV V.

This basin does currently drain offsite to
the south, along with all storm drains
currently present on the locus site. Water
leaving the basin enters a concrete flared
end section and travels underground to a
detention pond on another property to
the south via nearly 1,000 linear feet of
underground pipe. This drainage system
can be seen clearly on the attached ALTA
survey plan (dtled ALTA/NSPS Land
Title Survey Plan, prepared by Kelly
Engineering Group, dated 2/18/2021).
This more southern detention pond is
located on parcels presently known as #20
and #32 Liberty Way. This detention
pond is located slightly upgradient of a
Bordering Vegetated Wetland (BVW)
system that in turn borders on Dix Brook,
a perennial stream. This detention pond
also receives inputs from various other
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Figure 3: Orthaphoto of site showing approximate location of +/- 1,000 linear feet drainage pipe extending from B-series stornmwater
IV'W to southern offsite detention pond, and outfall from offsite detention basin.
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In order to better understand drainage patterns, Goddard inspected the area on 4/9/2024. Photos representative of
the area are provided below.

Fzgﬂre 5: Vzew of outfall from oﬂm‘e detem‘zon pond. Lomz‘zon shown on V‘Fzgure 3 above.
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2.0 Jurisdiction
As stated in 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c):

“...stormwater management systems designed, constructed, installed, operated, maintained, and/or improved
as defined in 310 CMR 10.04 in accordance with the Swrmwater Management Standards as provided in the
Stormwater Management Policy (1996) or 310 CMR 10.05(6) (k) through (q) do not by themselves constitute Areas
Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 or Buffer Zone provided that:

1. the system was designed, constructed, installed, and/or improved as defined in 310 CMR 10.04 on
or after November 18, 1996; and

2. if the system was constructed in an Area Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 or Buffer
Zone, the system was designed, constructed, and installed in accordance with all applicable provisions in 310
CMR 10.00.”

Because the offsite detention pond was improved with a valid Order of Conditions (DEP File Number SE159-0660)
in 1999, Goddard believes that this detention pond cannot constitute an Area Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c.
131, § 40. Further, the project received a Certificate of Compliance issued on July 20, 1999, certifying that the project
was completed in compliance with the Order of Conditions.

The Wetlands Protection Act continues to state in 310 CMR 10.02(5):

“For purposes of 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c) and (4), the applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed project
involves a stormwater management system designed, constructed, installed, operated, maintained and/or
improved as defined at 310 CMR 10.04 in accordance with the Stormmwater Management Standards as provided in the
Stormwater Management Policy (1996) or 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k) through (q) and that the system was designed,
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constructed, installed and/or improved on or after November 18, 1996. The applicant also has the burden of
establishing whether said stormwater management system was installed in an Area Subject to Protection under
M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 or associated Buffer Zone, and, if so, that the system was constructed in accordance with all
applicable provisions of 310 CMR 10.00. An applicant shall use the best evidence available to meet the
burden of proof required. For purposes of 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c) and (4), the best evidence is the Order of
Conditions, Order of Resource Area Delineation or Determination of Applicability for the project served
by the stormwater management system together with the plans referenced in and accompanying such
Otrder or Determination, and, if applicable, the Certificate of Compliance.” (emphasis added)

Attached documents include the Order of Conditions and Certificate of Compliance associated with the improvement
of this detention pond, along with accompanying site plans for the same. Goddard believes that the existence of these
documents satisfies the burden of proof outlined in 310 CMR 10.02(5) above, thereby confirming that the detention
pond was improved in accordance with all applicable regulations. Therefore, the presumption set forth in 310 CMR
10.02(2)(c) that such a project does not constitute an Area Subject to Protection under the Act is met. Further, the
site plans associated with the improvement of this detention pond do not show the detention pond with buffer zones
or otherwise identify it as a wetland resource, indicating that it was not considered an Area Subject to Protection at
the time of this project in 1999.

3.0 Proposed Project

As currently designed, the project proposes the construction of a new, vegetated stormwater basin approximately
over the footprint of the existing B-series stormwater IVW. This proposed basin will discharge to the same outlet
that the existing basin discharges to. This outlet is the above-referenced drainage pipe that transmits water offsite to
the southern detention pond.

The proposed basin will capture all stormwater that presently flows to the B-series stormwater IVW from both offsite
and onsite inputs.

Inputs to this proposed basin will also include overflow from the proposed subsurface infiltration system. The
proposed stormwater infrastructure will provide treatment of all inflowing stormwater in compliance with the MA
Stormwater Standards, including reduction in peak runoff flow rates and removal of contaminants. The Stormwater
Standards are likely not met by the existing basin. Therefore, Goddard and the project engineer, Level Design Group,
believe that the proposed basin will provide improved water quality exiting via the outlet of the B-series stormwater
IVW and flowing south.

Regardless of the jurisdictional status of the existing vegetated stormwater basins in question, the proposed
stormwater infrastructure on the locus site will provide an environmental benefit by meeting the MA Stormwater
Standards. Stormwater treatment provided by the proposed system will not only enhance the quality of stormwater
runoff from the locus site, but also from adjacent parcels whose stormwater flows onto the locus site. Further, the
proposed stormwater management infrastructure will discharge via preexisting drainage infrastructure, so there will
be no change to existing conditions in that regard. The only substantive change to existing conditions will be the
quality of stormwater leaving the locus site, which will be improved as compared to existing conditions. For these
reasons, the proposed stormwater management infrastructure constitutes a net improvement to the site’s and the
broader area’s capacity to provide stormwater treatment. Therefore, Goddard believes that the stormwater system
proposed as part of this project is appropriate when considered in context.
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The surveyed premises is located within Flood Zone ‘X" (Un—Shaded)
as shown on The Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM’s) For the Town
of Franklin, Mass. Dated July 17, 2012, Community Panel Number's N
Notes: 25021C0317E and 25021C0316E. - 20°

1.) Underground features have been compiled, In part, based upon Information
furnished by others. this information Is to be considered approximate and Kelly
Engineering Group, Inc. does not take responsibility for subsequent errors or
omissions which may have been incorporated into this plan as a result. Additionally,
other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which are unknown to
Kelly Engineering Group, Inc. The size, location, and existence of all such features
must be verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction.

2.) The site detail and surface improvements depicted hereon were obtained by a
field survey of the property in February of 2021 by Kelly Engineering Group, Inc.

3) The surveyed premises is the same as the same property as described in
Exhibit A of the title commitment [ssued by First American Title Insurance Company
Title Commitment #NCS—1049920-B0S1 Dated: 02,/01/21

4.) The surveyed premises has direct access to Liberty Way, a public way.

5.) The surveyed premises abuts the adjacent properties and streets without gaps
or gores.

6.) The parcels that comprise the surveyed premises shown hereon are contiguous
parcels without gaps or gores.

GRAPHIC SCALE

50 0o 25 50 100 200

e ™ e —

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 50 ft.

Y ENGINEERING GROUP SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIKIUES, OR PROCEDURES UTILIZED BY THE
E_EXTEN

NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED, STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC,
MECHANICAL. PHOTOCOPYING. RECORDI

NOR FOR THE SAFETY OF PUBLIC OR CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES; OR FOR THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT THE
ING ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

T OF KELLY ENGINEERING GROUPS LIABILITY FOR THIS PLAN IS LUMITED TO THE EXTENT OF ITS FEE LESS THIRD PARTY COST

COPYRIGHT (C) by KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
All Rights Reserved

ING OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP

[HOL RENDER ALIL AN N

NF
LIBERTY REALTY
TRUST

PLAN REFERENCES:

(NORFOLK COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS)
1.) PLAN BK: 426 PLAN: 879 OF 1994
2.) PLAN BK: 426 PLAN: 878 OF 1994
3.) PLAN BK: 434 PLAN: 728 OF 1995
4.) PLAN BK: 339 PLAN: 926 OF 1986
5.) PLAN BK: 459 PLAN: 659 OF 1998
6.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1096A OF 1985
7.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1098 OF 1985
8.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1095 OF 1985
9.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1094 OF 1985
10.) PLAN ENTITLED "ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY — 10 LIBERTY WAY,
FRANKLIN, MA — PREFPARED FOR NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH, 155 SEAPORT
BLVD., BOSTON, M, DATED 3/20/2013, PREPARED BY FIELDSTONE SURVEY
SERVICES, 45 MELIX AVENUE, PLYMOUTH, MA 02360".

11.) PLAN ENTITLED "ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY — PETERSON UPDATES
PROJECT, B&C PROJECT NO. 201301586, 012, 101 CONSTITUTION BLVD., FRANKLIN,
MA, LATEST REVISED 8/12/2013, PREPARED BY BOCK & CLARK'S NATIONAL
SURVEYORS NETWORK, NATIONAL COORDINATORS OF ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE
SURVEYS, 537 NORTH CLEVELAND — MASSILLON ROAD, AKRON, OH 44333".

12) PLAN ENTITLED "UTILITY & DIMENSIONING PLAN — FRANKLIN INDUSTRIAL

PARK — PROPOSED BUILDING #1, DATED 5/30/1985, PREPARED BY CIVIL DESIGN
INC., 496 A COMMERCIAL ST., BOSTON, MA 02109"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Land is described as follows: Real property in the Town of Franklin, County of Norfolk,
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, described as follows:

Parcel 1:

A certain parcel of land in Franklin, Norfolk County, Massachusetts situated at the northwesterly end
of Liberty Way shown as Lot B—21A on a Plan entitled ‘Plan of Land in Franklin, MA (Norfolk County)’,
prepared by H & R Survey, 1066A Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA, dated November 3, 1994,
recorded with Norfolk Deeds as Plan No. 879 of 1994 in Plan Book 426, bounded and described
according to said plan as follows:

Southerly, Southwesterly and Southeasterly by Liberty Way by three lines, the second and third of
which are curved lines, 9.00 feet, 33.72 feet and 154.64 feetl;

Southerly by Lot B—19 shown on said plan, 415.32 feet;

Southerly, Northerly and Southerly by Lot B—21C shown on said plan, 76.78 feet, 15.00 feet and
242.26 feel;

Westerly by land now or formerly of Carmine Jr. & Conceita Lorusso, 992.77 feel;

Northerly, Easterly and Northeasterly by Lot B—218 shown on said plan by three lines, measuring
respectively, 511.14 feet, 283.36 feet and 135.39 feet; and

Southeasterly; Easterly and Northeasterly by Lot B—2 shown on said plan by three lines, measuring
respectively, 27.08 feet, 375.44 feet and 209.54 feet.

Parcel 2:

Non—Exclusive Easement to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace, and use water,

sewer, electric telephone, gas and other utilities, a 30 foot wide utility easermnent in, upon, over,

under and across portions of Lots A—3, A—2, A—1, B—78 and B—19 shown as “30° Wide Utility
Easement”, "Utility Easement ‘A’ " and/or "30° Wide Utility and Access Easement A’ ” on the Plan as
reserved by deeds from Copley—Franklin Industrial Park Trust (the “Trust”), as follows:

1. Lot B—7B dated August 24, 1987 and recorded in Book 7715 Page 74; as affected by Release of
Easement Agreement dated as of April 13, 1998 and recorded in Book 13786, Page 357.

2. Lot B—19 dated August 30, 1988 and recorded in Book 8088, Page 637; as affected by Release of
Easement Agreement dated as of April 13, 1998 and recorded in Book 13786, Page 357.

Parcel 3:

Non—Exclusive Easement to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use the drainage
system (as applicable) in upon, over, under, and across portions of Lots A—10, A—1, B—78 and B-19
shown as “'40' Wide Drain Easement” or ‘30’ Wide Drain Easement” on the Plan as reserved in said
Lot B—78 and Lot B—19 deeds.

(LEGAL DESCRIPTION CON’T)
Parcel 4

Non—Exclusive Easemnent to:

a. construct, install, operate maintain, repair, replace and use water, sewer, électric, telephone, gas
and other utilities in, under and across portions of Lot B—19 marked Utility Easement B—19A as shown
on the Plan.

b. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use water, sewer, electric, telephone, gas
and other utilities in, under and across portions of Lot B—19 marked 30° Wide Utility Easement B—19
as shown on the Plan.

¢. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use a drainage system, in, under and

across portions of Lot B—19 marked Drain Easement B—19,/20 (varies from 20’ to 30°) as shown on
the Plan.

d. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use a drainage system and retention pond
in, under and across portions of Lot B—19 marked "Drain Esmt” as shown on the Plan.

e. construct, install, operats, maintain, repair, replace and use a drainage system and retention pond
in, under and across portions of Lot B—19 marked "Retention Pond No. 3 Area” as shown on the Plan.

f. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use electric and other ulilities in, upon,
over and across portions of Lot B—78 marked as "400 S.F. Mass.".

All as reserved in said Lot B—19 deed as aforesaid.
Parcel 5:

Non—Exclusive Easements as set forth in Cross Easement Agreement dated October 21, 1994,
recorded as in Book 10766, Page 275, and shown on a plan dated September 2, 1994 and recorded
in Plan Book 426 as Plan No. 878 of 1994, as affected by Supplement to Cross Easement Agreement,
dated September 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 12849, Page 379.

Parcel 6:

Non—Exclusive Easements as set forth Cross Easement Agreements dated January 18, 1995 and
recorded in Book 10789, Page 730, and in Book 10789, Page 738, as affected by Supplemental
Easement Agreement dated September 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 12849, Page 375, and in
Easement Agreement dated as of October 31, 1995 and recorded in Book 11104, Page 656, and
shown on a plan recorded on November 3, 1995, in Plan Book 434 as Plan No. 728 of 1995

SCHEDULE B /TEMS

(Notes corresponding to First American Title Insurance Company Title Commitment #NCS—1049920—BOST

Dated: 02,/01/21)

8. Fasement referred to as Utility Easement A” created by Easement from Paula S. LaRosa, Trustee, to the
Town of Franklin dated November 5, 1985 and recorded in Book 7127, Page 68. (PLOTTED)

9. Protective Covenants for Franklin Industrial Park, dated as of May 1, 1987, recorded in Book 7689, Page

385; as affected by
a. Supplement to Protective Covenant dated June 14, 1988, recorded in Book 7999, Page 396;

b. First Declaration of Amendment dated December 1, 1992 and recorded in Book 9702, Page 603; as
affected by Confirmatory First Declaration of Amendment as to Protective Covenants dated as of December
12, 1994, recorded in Book 10798, Page 479;

c. Certificate of Compliance dated December 20, 1994 recorded in Book 10766, Page 293;

d. Second Declaration of Amendment as to Protective Covenants dated March 29, 1995, recorded in Book

10848, Page 251;

e. Third Declaration of Amendment as to Protective Covenants dated April 7, 1999, recorded in Book 13375,
Page 476; and

f. Assignment and Assumption as to Protective Covenants dated January 1, 2000, recorded in Book 14527,

Page 200.

10. Easement to New England Telephone and Telegraph Company dated November __, 1987, recorded in
Book 7812, Page 322. (PLOTTED)

@ 71. 30° wide Utility Easement created by Declaration of Electrical Easement to Massachusetts Electric
company, Lot B—19, B-20 and B-21, dated January 26, 1989, recorded in Book 8256, Page 112. (PLOTIED)

@ 12. Deed to Town of Franklin dated January 24, 1990 and recorded in Book 8554, Page 555, as affected by

a. Cross Easement Agreement between Trustees of Franklin Industrial Park Trust and Town of Franklin dated
October 21, 1994, and recorded in Book 10766, Page 275; and

b. Supplement to Cross Easement Agreement dated Septernber 28, 1998, and recorded in Book 12849, Page
379. (PLOTTED)

@ 13. Easement Agreement between Trustees of Copley—Franklin Industrial Park Trust and Carmine Lorusso, Jr.,
et al. dated September 24, 1992, recorded in 9592, Page 528; as affected by: (PLOTTED)

a. Confirmatory Easement Agreement in Book 9607, Page 308; and

b. Certificate of Compliance in Book 9742, Page 699.

14. Drain Easement arising by virtue of Cross Easement Agreement between Campanelli Franklin | Limited
Partnership and Trustees of Franklin Industrial Park Trust dated January 18, 1995, recorded in Book 107889,
Page 730; as affected by a reference note set forth in the last paragraph of Page 3 in the deed from
Campanelli Franklin to the Trustees of Franklin Pyramid Realty Trust, dated August 7, 2002, and recorded in

Book 16981, Page 104. (PLOTTED)

@ 15. Cross Easement Agreement between Campanelli Franklin | Limited Partnership and Trustees of First
Franklin Trust dated January 18, 1995, recorded in Book 10789, Page 738; as affected by Supplemental
Easement Agreement dated September 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 12849, Page 375. (PLOTTED)

16. Terms and Provisions of Lease between Campanelli Franklin | Limited Partnership and Federal Express
Corporation, dated November 7, 1994, Notice of which is dated November 1, 1995 and recorded in Book
11113, Page 711; as affected by Subordination, Non—Disturbance and Attornment Agreement between
Campanelli Franklin, Federal Express Corporation and Guardian dated November 1, 1995 and recorded in Book

17113, Page 717. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

17. Easement from Campanelli Franklin | Limited Partnershjp to Massachusetts Electric Company dated May
@28, 1995 and recorded in Book 10928, Page 20. (EASEMENT DOCUMENT REFERS TO A SKETCH THAT WAS
NOT PROVIDED — THE LOCATION OF ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT IS PLOTTED)

18. Order of Betterment Assessment of Constitution Boulevard, Town of Franklin Resolution No. 02—89,
dated November 6, 2002, recorded in Book 17699, Page 241. NOTE: Exhibit A, referenced in the document,

was not recorded therewith. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

19. Mortgage and Security Agreement from Caompanelli Franklin | Limited Partnership to The Guardian Life
Insurance Company of America, dated November 3, 1995 and recorded in Book 11104, Page 661; as affected
by Loan Modification, Extension and Renewal Agreement by and between Campanélli Franklin | Limited
Partnership and The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America, dated November 26, 2003, and recorded

in Book 20256, Page 366. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

20. Assignment of Rents and Leases from Campanelli Franklin | Limited Partnership to The Guardian Life
Insurance Company of America, dated November 26, 2003, recorded in Book 11104, Page 695; as affected
by Loan Modification, Extension and Renewal Agreement by and between Campanelli Franklin | Limited
Partnership and The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America, dated November 26, 2003, and recorded

on December 1, 2003 in Book 20256, Page 366. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

21. Commercial Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Leases and Rents by and between
15BLiberty Way, LLC and Avidia Bank, a savings bank, with principle balance of $2,162,500.00, dated May 17,
2013 and recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31344, Page 560. (NO PLOTTABLE |TEMS)

22. Mortgage by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC and Granite State Economic Development Corporation with
princple balance of $1,777,000.00, dated May 17, 2013 and recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31344, Page
586. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

23. Conditional Assignment of Leases by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC and Granite State Economic
Development Corporation dated May 17, 2013 and recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31344, Page 594. (NO

PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

24. UCC Financing Statement by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC, KWL, Inc. and Granite State Economic
Development Corporation (Secured Party) recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31345, Page 1. (NO PLOTTABLE

ITEMS)

25. Notice of Real Estate Lease by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC, as lessor and KWL, Inc. as Lessee,
dated May 17, 2013 and recorded May 20, 2013 in Book 31345, Page 7. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

26. Notice of Restriction dated October 27, 2016 and recorded February 17, 2017 in Book 34922, Page 429.
(NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

CURRENT OWNER:

15 Liberty Way, LLC, a Massachusetts Limited
Liability Cormpany

Deed Bk: 31344 Pg: 556

Assessor’s Parcel ID 320-004—000—-000

Surveyor's Certification:

To: Atlantic Oliver 15 Liberty Way, LLC and First American Title Insurance Company;

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in
accordance with the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys,
Jjointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 2, 3, 4, 6a, 7(a), 7(b)(1)
7(c) 8 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19 and 20 of Table A thereof The field work was completed in
February of 2021.

Steven M. Horsfall, P.L.S. Date
Reg. No. 41608 within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Table "A” Notes
9.) Total number of clearly identifiable parking spaces = 212+

(137+ regular spaces and 75% truck spaces)

71.) Per section S5.E.iv only.

76.) No observed evidence of current earth moving work, building construction or building additions.

17.) No known changes in street right of way lines and no observed evidence of recent street or
sidewalk construction or repairs.

SCALE

1" = 50'

DATE

02/18/21 REV DATE REVISION BY

Vo1 15 LIBERTY WAY

FILE # FRANKLIN, MASSACHUSETTS

ALTA

8 # ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

DRAWN BY PLAN

——— KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP

SMH civil engineering consultants
0 Campanelli Drive, Braintree, MA 02184

APPD BY

SMH

Phone: 781-843-4333 www.kellyengineeringgroup.com

SHEET NO.
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mpp!icantlnfarmaﬁon
N OT

8

NOT .
rrom: oF A N Ae ice of Inteng foris ie project wes iled on:
FICTIAL 0
Franklgn ((}ogbsagvatlon Commxss:Lo:;Ej (I) ClI JA 15, 1999 -
Sosepnanns (Lmmisa ~ A 1_ -
co
For The public hezring wzs cicszd ont wn
%)
SE159-660 July 29, 1999 .
o
: Ttz znd Dtz of final Fizng znd Giher Socumenist
Park Development Corp. Tz znd Des of fral Pars 27 Oihed Documesis
Ararzmiene Detention Basin #3 Reconstruction
288 Freeport St. Plan
PRI April 30, 1999
Boston
St . .
MA 02122

The nroject shiz islocatad 2L

£2:1 Kd|S- NV 66

Franklin, MA

Lots A,B1&B2 Liberty Hay

Arzecens ManFind Faremfiiot
znd the propery is recorced s iha A iry of Dezds ion
- Norfelk 6322 260
couwy. g rat
Loz (il pi 5547
a Findings ~~ :
] . . Eurchermore, this Commissica h=r=hy finds ;het the pro;eft. i
. Andings pursuznt 10 the Mzssechusets Welznds progosed, is:
Prctam'on Ac: ’ . {check one of tha icllowing boxes)
Foilowmg the review of the ebove-referenced Notces of inizn Approve subject o

znd baszd on the inforrnztion provided in‘this zpplicztion J.d
presant=d ;t 1.he public hearing, this commission finds hal the |
27ea in whlc.h work is proposed is significant to the foliowing

2 me mﬂowmg conditons »ICh 258 necessary, in accordzant
with the performznce sizndards set fort in the wetznds

interesis of the wEu=nds Protzciion Act {check &l that zpply): requiztions, to prow=cl Tios? interests checked zbove, This
Commission orders met 2l the work shall be performed in
,Z/ biic Water '-'-upply ; seeordanee with the Nodee of Intent referenced zbove, The
jﬂ\h—.:e Watzr Supply ' ’ {oliowing Generzt Condizions, znd zny other special
oot oundwater Supply RECE%&EO"‘_E%%E%?B‘PED congitions attached 1o tus Order, To the exient that the
i ,‘ . ood Contral - -  REGISTRY OF DEEDS following conditions modiiy or differ from the plans,
— Lznd Contzining Shellfi sn DEDHAM, MA soeciiicztions., of oiher ~rcposals submitted with the Notic
~ Fisheries . CeRTIEY of Intent. shese conditicr:s znzl gontrol,
/gxorm Damage Prevamlon Mf{-—w—— :

venuon of Poiluuon .
- ¥ T. HANNON, REGISTER
ro:er:non of Wldme Habnal BAR_B; :
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I Findings (cont.) _ N _
¢ebris, including but not limited to lumber, bricks, plasie!

NOCT N Gvisf[zth, paper, czrobozrd, pipe, tires, ashes, relngerzic
A mqior vehicles, or pirs of zny of the {oregring.

Denied because:

= ihe p@)pEedEvarE cafhotbe gonditioned o meel e F B
performance@lingedp setdorh in the wetlends regulzdon
10 protect these interesis checked zbove, Therefore, work
on this project mzy not go forward unless and uniil 2 nsw
Notice of Infert is submitied which provides messures

. which are zdequzie 10 protect these interests, md afinz

Order o Concmons is issued,

7I “gs OIrdnr goEs net f2come final unnl 2l cdﬁlms'ramw
p°¥p=nods ‘rom this Order have elzpsed, or if such &
¢ppe.=l hes been Eken, untl 2l proce"dmgs before the
Danzriment have bezn completed.

8, No work shzll be Ln‘"*hn until the Order has besom
finzd and ihen ‘1:.5 se2q rzcorded in the Registy ¢ D:ecs

— g 1...orma:cn 5_.,ﬂr= j by the zppiicant s not suiicizmt tha Lznd Cour fof The disTict in which the fznd Is loczizs
10 describe e siiz, the work, of the sifect of the work 22 within the chain of iie of the aflecied propeny. Inthe e
the interests icenafied in the Weuands Froizcdon Act of zcorced land. 12 Fnz) Crder shell also be noizd in i
Therelore, work £n his project mey not go fonward enlzes Regisiry’s Gramior index ynder the name of the owner of”
and umil a ravisad Notce of Inent is subminzg which 'z2nd vpon which e prosesad work is 10 b?» done, inTe

3 si rzgistersd iznd. he Final Order shell 2isa te ncizs

orovidzs suificiznt informztion and inciudes mezsurz s case
which 2re zCzouzi2 fo prosec the Acs infsresis. 2nd 2
Ordzr of Condiions is iesved, A dzscripiion of s
iniormetion which is zcking 2nd why it is neczs
nzched to s Crezrzs "f.«JDC\ R -IOC"‘ }

w2
12 Land Court Cerdiceie of Tidle of the owns rcf he
I'wd upcn which the propess WGk Is dona, Th2 jsLsic

5 injermation shall b #izd to this Conszrveden
(¢ } Commission on Lha - 2t the end of this Order, which

form r.w_s: b= r‘n"- bya 2 Regisiry of Dezds, priof 13

General Conditions . <

1. Failure 1o comoly with 2ll concitions sizizd hersin, znd with 2, Asign shall b2 displayed 2t the site not less fhan two sgv
&l relzied swzuies 2ad ciher regulziony measures, shall b2 f2sf or meT2 Than thred squase fest in size beaning the
: c’:-.—m:d caus2 o .':\.-uxa of modiy whis Ordzr. WoITS,
S : : - “Wiasszchussds Depzronent of Eqwrcnm:nul rotecion’
- 2. The Orcer goss not grant 2y propany rghts or zny ‘ [cr “MA DEF") “Aie Numbsr
sxctusive priviizgas: it does not auiherize eny injury 10

SE159-660

p wata pruo-ﬁy ot mv:s: a of privaia ngh;s
3 ‘ms 0rd=r do.s 1ot rel’e'.'e tha permiitze or zny other
© person of the pecessily of comiplying with 2!} other

, ..t pplicable federsl sz, or loca) stztuies. OrGinZnCes, 10, whare the Deparimsnt of Environmantz! Protecion is
e bY‘EWS- or f?’JL’E“O"S A -f-;- ’ _' . riquesied to issue a Superseding Order, the Conservatior
! ' " Commission shizll be 3 to all z2gency procesdings ar.
: - - e, ‘hework amhonzed hersunder si‘ali be comcle::d wr‘nn . he;nnqs b_fore the D:pp;;ynent_ sEncy? :

. thres years from t e dz‘.e oi ihis Order unlEts -"Ju cf the

S .': g following =PPf¥' : 11.Upon campi=aon of tha work described herzin, The zopiic

@ thethwork is 2 meimanzace 81 5991”9 pro;ect = PT wided.  shzil submit a Request for Certificate of Complince (WF:
. - ¥orinthe AcC or - i et et Form 8A) to the Consérvasion Commission.
" (b} the tme for completicn hes b 2N ex‘.ended 0a- T .
specified dzts mor2 than thres years. but Jess thn iive 12.The  work shcil conform 10 the following zxtzched plans &r
k _ years, from the dzte of issuznee, if this Créerisintendsd special condmonS'

o be vaj:d for mora then shrea years, ing exiention ¢ziz . . .
;nd ;he SPEC"’J creumsiznces warrenting the E’“e“d'&d " FAnal hnproved Plzns {zz=ch additional plen references

e ne=d=d)

Detent‘um Basin #3 Reconstruction
: - Planr
- April. 30, 1999

P = =l

;Iameé' ¢. Beaton )

‘-

- nny ml usem conneEuJon with 1h:s prorc! Shc" be C.E::I‘l . .
il _Any illi shall Cortain no rash; Tefuse; rubbish, or - - . ..., ["_._Gonsérvation

Bz 3 u Vit st Ahg

b

rasgnizTrar s

Dama V=

".." P

Lot it e

1{7&-{! -:- ‘-r A7 ,".\53 $87Z,
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NO T NOT
HFmdmgs (sont. ) AN
OFF I CIAL OFFICTIAL

COPY C O F %

13. Any changes 10 the plans identified in Condition £ 12 tdove

" shall require the zpplicant to inguire of the Conservadan
Commission in writing whether the change is significznt
g £nough 10 require the filing of 2 new Notice of Intent,.

14. The Agent or members of the Conservation Carmmitsien
- &nd Depzrimznt of Eavironmental Frotection shell heve iha
right t0 enter 2nd inspect the zrea subject b s Orzr it
rezsOnzble hours 10 evauata compliance with e candi-
siens sizied in this Crder, and may require the subminzl of
eny €z ¢zzmed necesszry by the Consenziicn Commis-
sion or Depenament for tiat evelvazion,
15. s Orcer of Contiions shall zpply ) eny successirin
Intersst o sucssssor in control of the propeny su!
" His Ordzr and o any contrecior or other persen &
- jng work conditionzd by this Order.

Orcer

6. Frior {9 the stert of work, and if the project inveives wark
_ adijzcant to 2 Bordering Vegetzted Wedlznd, the boundery of
2 wezlznd in the vIc'ni‘y of the propesed work zrzz sizll
be-rizrked by wooden sizkes or Azgging. Oncs i placa,
iha wetlznd boundary markers shell serve es the fimit of
~ work {unizss znother limit of work line hes beea noizdin
he plans of record) znd ba maimtzined vl 2 Cervficz:= of
Conph;m:" 125 been issuzd by the Consenvetion Cominis-
sion, -

7. Al secimemaztion barmiers shall ba maintzined in good
repait, url 2 disturbed zreas have been fuily stzbiiizzg

. vm.h veg= ZiON Of Giher mezns. At no Bme shall sediments .-

L T be d=pcsz‘u=d ina wzﬂmd or water body. During eonsirve-
R - sen, the :nphrzrt or hisher designes shall inspect "1-
. " erosion controls-on'2 d.-.ﬂy basis znd “shall remove ;..
. - accunulund sedimerns 2s nesded. The zppli rant sud[
. immedizzly control &ny erosion problems thit oceur  the
- site znd shall Jso mmedtate!y notify the Conszrvation . .
- Conmxssm wmch reserves e right {o requirz =ou:aenc1
. erosion endfor damcqe prevenbon cnmruls rt n*y dasn
nnc_cs.._;'y sw T

Special Ccnuwors (Use zgdisonal pgpﬂr :f nEL'-S-d"JJ

Fingings as 10 munitipal law, bylaw, or ordinznce

Furihermore, the

Franklin Conservation Comissio
Comtenmon Commuelt

nersby fnds {check ca2 that applies):

— ihetiha propeszd work cznnot be conditionzd 9 mest ke
SEnRCEres 2170 in 2 municipel law, ordinznce, o b“I:..
speciicalyFranklin Wetlands Protection
Bylaw, Fracklian Town Code,
j"_hn?rpr 81

Naiv# 272 TN 0 SIOCTT I, Dyviw, oF 2rTinane

Tner or2, work o1 3is project o r-.:y not po fonverd nn!;ss
&nd url a reviszd Sodce of Intent is subminied \--mch

provicss mezsur:s wiich are adequzta to mest these

sizncerds, znd 2 Snzl Order of Conditions is issuzd.

thet T2 iollowing zdsidonal conditions zre necessary fo
comply with 2 munitipel law, bylaw, or ordinznce, speciii-
czlly Franklin Wetlands Protection
Bylaw, Franklin Town Code, Chapter

'\': - gty Frnd

= S bylew, of siminance,

Tha Comrmission c.':;rs that 21l the work siigll ba periorme:
in zczordanes wio T2 c2id 2dditionz! conditions 2nd wih
the Nodee of Intzmt sfzrenced zbove, To the xent o

- following conditicns modify or differ from the pl;ns
speciiications, or czier proposals submitiad with the Notce
of Imzm, the congidons shall control.

- dha
wic

Addnond randrhons :anng o numcspd 12w, byiaw, or
oram.:nca: I

Eros:.on control barrlers must 'be 1115"-31 Tnfl 1n5PECtEd and approved

18, '» 1tted in wrltlng, s:.gned and stamped,
. before any vork commences. . .
. 19, An extra:10Z of siltation barriexs or haybales. must: be stored on
. .. site im the eventof an emergéncy: oxr; ‘stoxm. i oo
i © 20..  The applzcant: wilLl: prov:.de an_as bu:l.lt drawlng vith the written
"+ “request for a Certificate of Comp11ancn—1n.c.pac.t.m
-21.  The Comlssmn must receilve a written report in Apr11 and October

from an englneer or wetland sc1ent1
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This Orcer is valid iy Ugperezrs, unless othervise ceecifisd
&S a special conoiﬁon;guuﬂml 10 General Conoitons #4,

1rom1hecga1%.oiﬁ.suafcec I AL
Suly P9.Y1999

This Order must b sigred by @ mazjority of the ¢onseveion
commmission, The Order must be mailed by cerifisd mad
(retuim receipt rquested) of hznd defiverad 1o e eaphicant
mailzd or hang Selivered
rzgional office of ihe Dzpzs

o~ ks

A copy eled musi <2
1im2 19 the epprocnzia

Environm

BX 13651PE5T1

NnQisT

2n

AN

OFFICIATL
c %%

YAaugust

M

1999

b

by hang defivery o

P

by carified mall, mhum r2c2ipt requesizd, on

vl
{
in

HAppeals |

The zpplicant: tha owner, zny person zggrieved by Siis Order,
zny owner of 1znd zbuiiing the land subject io this Orazr, or
any ten resigents of the ety or town in which such faad is
loczted, are;hereby notfied of their right to requestthe .
2ppropriate Deparment of Environmental Protection Rzgionzl
Oics 16 issue 4 Superseding Order of Conditions. Tne request
must be mzde by certified mail or hand defivery tothe . .
Depzrtment. with the appropriate filing fee and a completed
Appendix E: Request for Departmental Action Fes Transiminal
Form, 2s provided in 310 CMR 10.03(7) within 12n business
days from tne dzie of issuance of this Order. A copy of the

request shall at the same lime be sent by centified mal or hand -

deiivery 10 the conservation commission and to the applicant,
_ il heJshe is not the zppellant. R :

T,

e

The request shall si=2 dlzziiy 2nd contisely the objections o

the Order which is being zppeeled and how the Qrder does 1.
conribute to the protzmion of e interests identified in the
Massscnusenis Wetlznds Pretecion Act (M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40
and is inconsisient with the wedands regulations (310 CVR
10.00). To she 2xient thet the Creer is based on 2 municipal
bylaw, and not on the Mzsszciuseits Weilands Protection A
or reguiations, ihe Deperument o1 Snvironrmental Protection
no appetizte junisgicdon. -

v A
13‘»;.'{)1"‘.‘,
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WPA Farm 5 - Order of Conditions sci13s51ps572
Massachusetts Wetlands Protecticn Act M.G.L. ¢, 131, §4

: NOT
-nﬁeca]?’gﬁg%formaimn AN
'hisQJrgr oFCarkhiSis rp;usﬁe ITE'C:erEd in the ‘%s,:s:.Fi" ofF CI) g

- De=ds or heCn@CoBrt ¥ the disirict in which e leadis C
Ioczted, within the chzin of tide of the eflected propersy. In e
czse of recorded land, te Anal Order shall &fso be noied inthe
Regisiry's Granior Indx under the nzme of the owner of the . .
12nd subject o te Order. In the case of regisiered lzad, s

Order shzll zlso be noted on the Land Court Cerilicaiz of Title

of the owner of the land subject 1o the Order of Conditions. The

recording intormetion shall be subiminizd o the

I AL
Y

Franklin Conservation Commission

Lonsenmn fonmssiy

fo'm Eeiow, which mvsi b2 sizmped by ihe Regivry of

Detzeh on donzd Bin2 2nd submit 1o the Conzzpvation Commission.

Flzzsa b2 zviszed J‘ Orcs rof Congfions for The praject
zt
Frops e . O B amr

nes besn regoiesd et the Aepisiy of Dezds of.

Ceury

2nd hzs been ntizd in the chain of dde of the zffeciad propzny

Fape

in zczordzncs vl the Crer of Conditions issued on

2oyt L _
R re'ordéq lend, the ms:rument number wmc.'} 1d=rmf es "us
transacnonrs LS . R

H reg:stered Iand ihe doc.:mem number whu:n |demmes this
transacsion is ) . Al

Dozwnzrg Mere st
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BKI14420PGO6E

Bureau of Resource Protection — Wetlands

WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Gompliance

MWPA M.G.L. 831 §40 & Franklin WetlandiProtection Bylaw Chap. 181

4| Prcy'thmegrérap'oé ==

1. This Certificate of Compliance is issued by:
Eranklin Conservation Commission

To: \[gg_nj\;.[ AN Qﬂ;ﬂl{ljm

‘}o Park Development Corp.

OFF ICTIA AL

COPY

3. The project site s located at:
Franklin, MA

ek eaozomoy v (s Py 08
s 14305 ClanBesk 457)

Name
288 Freeport Street -
woingAddess R anr_J the final Order of Conditions was recorded on o
Bosl -
Soston - sleps ©
City/Fown Date o
MA 02122 ,
e e s at the Regﬁ,try of Deeds for P o
stz Zjp Cone ==
| lhcpali-  1DOS] S73 .
2. This Certificate of Compliance is issued for work regufated Couny Book Fage
\‘bya final Or O&C&rﬂ' igEs 'SSl.Fd to! " e e e e
a[oﬁark Bevggﬁment Corp..& ) Certificte (i registered 1)
Nﬁy 29 1909 4. Asite inspection was made in the presence of the applicant,
e S or the applicant’s agent, on:
SE159-660 August 24, 2000
e o T -
L
. . (L2
Certification m
3 Invalid Order of Conditions: It is hereby cestified that L
(Check all that apply): the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of o
onditions never commenced. The Order of Conditions has —_
& Complete Gertification: it is hereby certified that the lapsed and is therefore no longer valid. No future work =
work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Condi- subject to regulation under the Wetlands Protection Act may P
tions has been satisfactorily compieted. commence without filing a new Netice of Intent and ‘;,
receiving a new Order of Conditions. —

[ Pantial Certification: It is hereby certified that only the
following portions of the work regulated by the above-
referenced Order of Conditions have been satisfactorily
completed. The project areas or work subject to this partial
certification which have been completed and are released
from this Order inclide:

7 Ongoing Conditions: The following conditions of the
Order shall continue: (Include any conditions contained in
the Final Order, such as maintenance or monitoring, that
should continue for a longer period.)

Condition Numbers:

RECENMED AND RECORDED 7
MNORFOLK COUNTY
REGISTRY OF DEEDS
DEDHAM, MA
CERTIFY

BARRY T. HANNON, REGISTER

Page 10f 2
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection — Wetands

WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Compliance

MWPA M.G.L.83% §40 & Franklin Wetland:Protection Bylaw Chap. 181

o—F—FFc—+Ah S e e S
. Authorizatiog p v COPY
On this
28t
Issued by
Franklm Conservahon Commussson dayof Augu st
AUQUSt 24, 2000 2000

before me personally a ed
This Certification must be signed by a majority of the pe Y pp%

conservation commiission and a copy sent to the applicant
and appropriate DEP Regional Office (see Appendix A).

Signature(s) ég _

%

to me known to be the person fscribed In Add¥ executed""s‘?

e
-
it TVSPTReT =,

ﬂ Recording Confirmation

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that this Certificate of Compliance is recorded in the Registry of Deeds or the Land Court
for the district in which the land is located.

Detach on dotted line and submit to the Conservation Commission. 8
To: If recorded land, the instrument nember which identifies this
e . transaction is
Please be advised that the Certificate of Compliance for the T
project at Instrument Nomber
If registered land, the document number which identifies this
e transaction is
Project Location
. ety

has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of
e St of Akt
County

and has been noted in the chain of title of the affected property
on

e
Page 2 of 2

Rev. 10/98
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DEFINITIVE PLAN, FRANKLIN INDUSTRIAL PARK, SEWAGE PUMP STATION,” CZYZEWSKI
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"AS—BUILT UTILITY EASEMENT "A", PLAN AND PROFILE,” BY CIVIL DESIGNS,

INC., DATED 2/22/1988.
"EQUALIZATION CHAMBER SITE PLAN, BY ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS,
INC., DATED 10/27/1999.
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